We maintain our cash and cash deposits primarily with PRC state-owned banks and Hong

Kong-based financial institutions which we believe are of high credit quality. We perform periodic

evaluations of the relative credit standing of those financial institutions.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

— 190 —

Commodity Price Risk

Our main exposure to commodity price risk relates to fluctuations in the average selling prices

of anthracite coal, which are affected to a significant extent by the market price of anthracite coal in

Guizhou province. Anthracite coal prices can fluctuate significantly and are affected by many factors

beyond our control. We have not engaged in any hedging transactions to manage our commodity price

risk. Set forth below is a sensitivity analysis illustrating the effects of a 30% increase or decrease in

the average selling price of our anthracite coal on our revenue and gross profit for the periods

indicated. The Company believes that the 30% increase or decrease in the average selling price under

the sensitivity analysis has covered the historical fluctuation of the average selling price of the

anthracite coal we produced during the Track Record Period.

Six months ended

June 30, 2013 Coal Price

Actual + 30% - 30%

(RMB in millions, except percentages)

Total revenue ..... 54.7 16.4 (16.4)
% Change ..... 30% (30%)

Gross profit ..... 14.8 16.4 (16.4)
% Change ..... 111.1% (111.1%)

Six months ended

June 30, 2012 Coal Price

Actual + 30% - 30%

(RMB in millions, except percentages)

(unaudited)

Total revenue ..... 55.2 16.5 (16.5)

% Change ..... 30.0% (30.0%)

Gross profit ..... 24.8 16.5 (16.5)

% Change ..... 66.6% (66.6%)

Year ended

December 31, 2012 Coal Price

Actual + 30% - 30%

(RMB in millions, except percentages)

Total revenue ..... 141.9 42.6 (42.6)

% Change ..... 30.0% (30.0%)

Gross profit ..... 46.1 42.6 (42.6)

% Change ..... 92.5% (92.5%)

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

— 191 —

Year ended

December 31, 2011 Coal Price

Actual + 30% - 30%

(RMB in millions, except percentages)

Total revenue ..... 105.2 31.6 (31.6)

% Change ..... 30.0% (30.0%)

Gross profit ..... 30.9 31.6 (31.6)

% Change ..... 102.2% (102.2%)

Year ended

December 31, 2010 Coal Price

Actual + 30% - 30%

(RMB in millions, except percentages)

Total revenue ..... 38.7 11.6 (11.6)

% Change ..... 30.0% (30.0%)

Gross profit ..... 13.2 11.6 (11.6)

% Change ..... 87.8% (87.8%)

Foreign Currency Risk

Our financial statements are presented in, and our functional currency is, Renminbi. The

Renminbi is not freely convertible into foreign currencies. The SAFE, under the authority of the

PBOC, controls the conversion of Renminbi into foreign currencies. The value of Renminbi is subject

to changes in PRC Government policies and international economic and political developments which

affect the supply and demand of Renminbi. All foreign exchange transactions take place either through

the PBOC or other banks authorized to buy and sell foreign currencies at the exchange rates quoted

by the PBOC.

Interest Rate Risk

Our exposure to the interest rate risk arises primarily from our long-term obligations with

floating interest rates, including certain long-term bank and other borrowings and mining rights

payables. We have not entered into any interest rate swaps or any other hedging transactions to manage

our interest rate risks. As of June 30, 2013, 68.03% of the total outstanding principal amounts of our

bank and other borrowings, and all of our mining right payables, had floating interest rates. Set forth

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

— 192 —

below is a sensitivity analysis illustrating the effects of a 100 basis point increase or decrease in

interest rates on our long-term interest-bearing bank and other borrowings and mining right payables

and on our profit before tax for the periods indicated:

Increase/(decrease) in

basis points

Increase/(decrease) in

profit before tax

(RMB in thousands)

Year ended December 31, 2010 ..... 100 (668)

(100) 668

Year ended December 31, 2011 ..... 100 (2,841)

(100) 2,841

Year ended December 31, 2012 ..... 100 (4,289)

(100) 4,289

Six months ended June 30, 2013 ..... 100 (5,530)

(100) 5,530

Liquidity Risk

We manage our liquidity risk by regularly monitoring our liquidity requirements and compliance

with debt covenants to ensure that we maintain sufficient cash and cash equivalents to meet our

liquidity requirements. Set forth below is the maturity profile of our financial liabilities based on

contractual undiscounted payments as of the dates indicated.

June 30, 2013

On

demand

Less than

1 year

1 to 5

years

More than

5 years Total

(RMB in thousands)

Trade and bills payables ..... — 97,737 — — 97,737

Other payables and accrued liabilities ..... — 29,684 — — 29,684